
16152.01State of New Hampshire
Department of Transportation

Project:

County and Code:

Date Bids Open:

Scope of Work:

Location:

Completion Date:

CHESHIRE COUNTY 005

October 15, 2015

BRIDGE REHABILITATION

THE BRIDGE CARRYING NH ROUTES 9 AND 10 OVER 
ELM STREET IN THE CITY OF KEENE

September 30, 2016

KEENE X-A001(156) 16152

A COLD RIVER BRIDGES LLC

PO BOX 1076 10 LANBRO LANE WALPOLE NH  03608 $1,119,081.00

B BECK & BELLUCCI, INC.

PO BOX 429, 10 SALISBURY ROAD FRANKLIN, NH  03235 $1,200,245.80

C R.M. PIPER, INC.

PO BOX 490, PLYMOUTH, NH  03264 $1,235,315.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL202.7 LF 820.00 $10.00 $2.00 $2.00$8,200.00 $1,640.00$1,640.00

PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN PLATFORM

203.5525 U 2.00 $1,000.00 $1,500.00 $1,000.00$2,000.00 $2,000.00$3,000.00

GUARDRAIL EAGRT 
OFFSET PLATFORM, TL 3

203.55543 U 2.00 $2,000.00 $1,300.00 $1,500.00$4,000.00 $3,000.00$2,600.00

CRUSHED GRAVEL (F)304.3 CY 55.00 $100.00 $75.00 $60.00$5,500.00 $3,300.00$4,125.00

CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR 
SHOULDER LEVELING

304.32 TON 20.00 $100.00 $65.00 $60.00$2,000.00 $1,200.00$1,300.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, MACHINE 
METHOD

403.11 TON 850.00 $80.00 $84.00 $84.00$68,000.00 $71,400.00$71,400.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD 

403.12 TON 16.00 $300.00 $273.00 $275.00$4,800.00 $4,400.00$4,368.00

PAVEMENT JOINT 
ADHESIVE

403.6 LF 7,200.00 $1.00 $0.84 $0.85$7,200.00 $6,120.00$6,048.00

HOT BITUMINOUS BRIDGE 
PAVEMENT, 1" BASE 
COURSE

403.911 TON 24.00 $350.00 $340.00 $345.00$8,400.00 $8,280.00$8,160.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
CONCRETE LEVELING 
COURSE

411.1 TON 10.00 $350.00 $340.00 $345.00$3,500.00 $3,450.00$3,400.00

COLD PLANING 
BITUMINOUS SURFACES

417 SY 9,300.00 $2.00 $1.60 $1.60$18,600.00 $14,880.00$14,880.00

PREPARATION FOR 
FATIGUE CRACK 
INSPECTION - COVER 
PLATE

500.021 U 16.00 $600.00 $700.00 $650.00$9,600.00 $10,400.00$11,200.00

REMOVAL OF EXISTING 
BRIDGE STRUCTURE

502 U 1.00 $165,000.00 $115,000.00 $155,000.00$165,000.00 $155,000.00$115,000.00

COFFERDAMS503.201 U 4.00 $500.00 $5,000.00 $3,200.00$2,000.00 $12,800.00$20,000.00

COMMON BRIDGE 
EXCAVATION (F)

504.1 CY 50.00 $75.00 $80.00 $50.00$3,750.00 $2,500.00$4,000.00

CONCRETE BRIDGE DECK 
PAVEMENT REMOVAL AND 
DISP (SOLID WASTE) (F)

511.00013 SY 500.00 $15.00 $100.00 $40.00$7,500.00 $20,000.00$50,000.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

PREPARATION FOR 
CONCRETE REPAIRS, 
CLASS II

512.02 SY 10.00 $900.00 $1,000.00 $400.00$9,000.00 $4,000.00$10,000.00

CONCRETE CLASS AA520.01 CY 5.00 $1,000.00 $2,500.00 $1,200.00$5,000.00 $6,000.00$12,500.00

CONCRETE CLASS AA, 
ABOVE FOOTINGS

520.0201 CY 25.00 $1,000.00 $1,500.00 $1,100.00$25,000.00 $27,500.00$37,500.00

CONCRETE BRIDGE DECK 
(QC/QA) (F)

520.7002 CY 120.00 $1,000.00 $1,350.00 $1,000.00$120,000.00 $120,000.00$162,000.00

HIGH MOLECULAR WEIGHT 
METHACRYLATE CRACK 
SEALER

526.3 GAL 5.00 $500.00 $550.00 $480.00$2,500.00 $2,400.00$2,750.00

WATER REPELLENT 
(SILANE/ SILOXANE)

534.3 GAL 32.00 $85.00 $100.00 $100.00$2,720.00 $3,200.00$3,200.00

BARRIER MEMBRANE, PEEL 
AND STICK - VERTICAL 
SURFACES (F)

538.2 SY 75.00 $25.00 $55.00 $26.00$1,875.00 $1,950.00$4,125.00

BARRIER MEMBRANE, 
HEAT WELDED - MACHINE 
METHOD (F)

538.6 SY 420.00 $25.00 $26.00 $26.00$10,500.00 $10,920.00$10,920.00

PVC WATERSTOPS, NH 
TYPE 5 (F)

541.5 LF 110.00 $5.00 $9.00 $10.00$550.00 $1,100.00$990.00

REINFORCING STEEL, 
EPOXY COATED (F)

544.2 LB 49,800.00 $1.30 $1.17 $1.20$64,740.00 $59,760.00$58,266.00

REINFORCING STEEL, 
EPOXY 
COATED,MECHANICAL 
CONNECTORS (F)

544.21 LB 2,900.00 $5.00 $2.07 $3.00$14,500.00 $8,700.00$6,003.00

ELASTOMERIC BEARING 
ASSEMBLIES (F)

548.21 EA 8.00 $2,000.00 $1,155.00 $1,100.00$16,000.00 $8,800.00$9,240.00

TEMPORARY GIRDER 
SUPPORT SYSTEM

550.191 U 1.00 $10,000.00 $15,000.00 $35,000.00$10,000.00 $35,000.00$15,000.00

PAINTING EXISTING 
STRUCTURAL STEEL

556.1 U 1.00 $75,000.00 $41,500.00 $78,000.00$75,000.00 $78,000.00$41,500.00

ASPHALTIC PLUG FOR 
CRACK CONTROL (F)

559.4101 LF 53.00 $150.00 $145.00 $55.00$7,950.00 $2,915.00$7,685.00

PREFABRICATED 
COMPRESSION SEAL 
EXPANSION JOINT (F)

560.1001 LF 53.00 $800.00 $511.00 $580.00$42,400.00 $30,740.00$27,083.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

SILICONE JOINT SEALANT 
(F)

562.1 LF 54.00 $10.00 $20.00 $10.00$540.00 $540.00$1,080.00

BRIDGE RAIL T2 WITH 
SNOW SCREENING

563.223 LF 288.00 $150.00 $156.00 $200.00$43,200.00 $57,600.00$44,928.00

BRIDGE APPROACH RAIL T2 
(STEEL POSTS)

565.222 U 4.00 $5,000.00 $4,800.00 $4,500.00$20,000.00 $18,000.00$19,200.00

POLYETHYLENE LINER604.0007 EA 2.00 $400.00 $500.00 $210.00$800.00 $420.00$1,000.00

RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING CATCH BASIN & DROP 
INLET

604.4 LF 2.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 $500.00$1,000.00 $1,000.00$2,000.00

BEAM GUARDRAIL 
(STANDARD SECTION) 
(STEEL POST)

606.120 LF 525.00 $20.00 $19.00 $23.00$10,500.00 $12,075.00$9,975.00

BEAM GUARDRAIL 
(TERMINAL UNIT TYPE 
EAGRT, TL 3) (STEEL POST)

606.1254 U 2.00 $3,000.00 $2,200.00 $2,350.00$6,000.00 $4,700.00$4,400.00

PORTABLE CONCRETE 
BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC 
CONTROL

606.417 LF 460.00 $50.00 $35.00 $25.00$23,000.00 $11,500.00$16,100.00

PORTABLE CONCRETE 
BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC 
CONTROL - BRACED

606.4174 LF 120.00 $100.00 $100.00 $120.00$12,000.00 $14,400.00$12,000.00

PORTABLE CONCRETE 
BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC 
CONTROL - ANCHORED

606.4175 LF 80.00 $100.00 $100.00 $36.00$8,000.00 $2,880.00$8,000.00

TEMP. IMPACT 
ATTENUATION DEVICE 
(NON-REDIRECTIVE) TEST 
LEVEL 3

606.9523 U 2.00 $3,000.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00$6,000.00 $9,000.00$9,000.00

STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB609.01 LF 130.00 $45.00 $47.00 $30.00$5,850.00 $3,900.00$6,110.00

BITUMINOUS CURB, TYPE B 
(4" REVEAL)

609.811 LF 450.00 $8.00 $5.80 $6.00$3,600.00 $2,700.00$2,610.00

4 INCH 2-DUCT STEEL 
CONDUIT (BRIDGE)

614.3429 LF 73.00 $75.00 $160.00 $60.00$5,475.00 $4,380.00$11,680.00

UNIFORMED OFFICERS 
WITH VEHICLE

618.61 $ 8,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$8,000.00 $8,000.00$8,000.00

FLAGGERS618.7 HR 2,000.00 $20.00 $20.00 $22.50$40,000.00 $45,000.00$40,000.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 619.1 U 1.00 $5,000.00 $42,000.00 $50,000.00$5,000.00 $50,000.00$42,000.00

PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN

619.25 U 2.00 $7,500.00 $4,500.00 $8,700.00$15,000.00 $17,400.00$9,000.00

AUTOMATED 
TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED 
LIMIT SIGN

619.279 U 2.00 $2,500.00 $8,600.00 $4,000.00$5,000.00 $8,000.00$17,200.00

RAISED RUMBLE STRIPS, 
TRANSVERSE

619.81 LF 1,200.00 $4.00 $12.00 $11.00$4,800.00 $13,200.00$14,400.00

RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM 
GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR

621.2 EA 14.00 $4.00 $4.20 $6.00$56.00 $84.00$58.80

SAWED BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT

628.2 LF 200.00 $4.00 $3.00 $2.00$800.00 $400.00$600.00

RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE

632.0104 LF 53,500.00 $0.25 $0.16 $0.16$13,375.00 $8,560.00$8,560.00

OBLITERATE PAVE. 
MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE & 
UNDER

632.911 LF 15,300.00 $1.00 $0.37 $0.37$15,300.00 $5,661.00$5,661.00

SILT FENCE645.531 LF 200.00 $10.00 $5.00 $3.00$2,000.00 $600.00$1,000.00

TURF ESTABLISHMENT 
WITH MULCH, TACKIFIERS 
AND HUMUS

646.41 SY 180.00 $20.00 $25.00 $2.00$3,600.00 $360.00$4,500.00

TEMPORARY PORTABLE 
LIGHTING

670.104 U 2.00 $5,000.00 $4,200.00 $6,000.00$10,000.00 $12,000.00$8,400.00

MOBILIZATION692 U 1.00 $56,000.00 $96,500.00 $140,000.00$56,000.00 $140,000.00$96,500.00

FIELD OFFICE TYPE C698.13 MON 8.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $1,200.00$14,400.00 $9,600.00$14,400.00

REPAIRS OR 
REPLACEMENTS AS 
NEEDED - BRIDGE 
STRUCTURES

1002.1 $ 25,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$25,000.00 $25,000.00$25,000.00

FUEL ADJUSTMENT1010.15 $ 20,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$20,000.00 $20,000.00$20,000.00

QUALITY CONTROL 
QUALITY ASSURANCE 
(QC/QA) FOR CONCRETE

1010.41 $ 7,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$7,000.00 $7,000.00$7,000.00

$1,119,081.00 $1,200,245.80 $1,235,315.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total

A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E
Difference

A - PS&E Comparison PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

202.7 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL LF 820.00 $2.60 $2,132.00$10.00 $8,200.00 $6,068.00

203.5525 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN PLATFORM

U 2.00 $900.00 $1,800.00$1,000.00 $2,000.00 $200.00

203.55543 GUARDRAIL EAGRT 
OFFSET PLATFORM, TL 3

U 2.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00$2,000.00 $4,000.00 $1,000.00

304.3 CRUSHED GRAVEL (F) CY 55.00 $40.00 $2,200.00$100.00 $5,500.00 $3,300.00

304.32 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR 
SHOULDER LEVELING

TON 20.00 $27.00 $540.00$100.00 $2,000.00 $1,460.00

403.11 HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, MACHINE 
METHOD

TON 850.00 $90.00 $76,500.00$80.00 $68,000.00 ($8,500.00)

403.12 HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD 

TON 16.00 $125.00 $2,000.00$300.00 $4,800.00 $2,800.00

403.6 PAVEMENT JOINT 
ADHESIVE

LF 7,200.00 $1.00 $7,200.00$1.00 $7,200.00 $0.00

403.911 HOT BITUMINOUS BRIDGE 
PAVEMENT, 1" BASE 
COURSE

TON 24.00 $160.00 $3,840.00$350.00 $8,400.00 $4,560.00

411.1 HOT BITUMINOUS 
CONCRETE LEVELING 
COURSE

TON 10.00 $80.00 $800.00$350.00 $3,500.00 $2,700.00

417 COLD PLANING 
BITUMINOUS SURFACES

SY 9,300.00 $7.18 $66,774.00$2.00 $18,600.00 ($48,174.00)

500.021 PREPARATION FOR 
FATIGUE CRACK 
INSPECTION - COVER 
PLATE

U 16.00 $250.00 $4,000.00$600.00 $9,600.00 $5,600.00

502 REMOVAL OF EXISTING 
BRIDGE STRUCTURE

U 1.00 $57,793.00 $57,793.00$165,000.00 $165,000.00 $107,207.00

503.201 COFFERDAMS U 4.00 $19,050.00 $76,200.00$500.00 $2,000.00 ($74,200.00)

504.1 COMMON BRIDGE 
EXCAVATION (F)

CY 50.00 $50.00 $2,500.00$75.00 $3,750.00 $1,250.00

511.00013 CONCRETE BRIDGE DECK 
PAVEMENT REMOVAL AND 
DISP (SOLID WASTE) (F)

SY 500.00 $16.12 $8,060.00$15.00 $7,500.00 ($560.00)



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total

A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E
Difference

A - PS&E Comparison PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

512.02 PREPARATION FOR 
CONCRETE REPAIRS, 
CLASS II

SY 10.00 $725.00 $7,250.00$900.00 $9,000.00 $1,750.00

520.01 CONCRETE CLASS AA CY 5.00 $1,000.00 $5,000.00$1,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00

520.0201 CONCRETE CLASS AA, 
ABOVE FOOTINGS

CY 25.00 $1,400.00 $35,000.00$1,000.00 $25,000.00 ($10,000.00)

520.7002 CONCRETE BRIDGE DECK 
(QC/QA) (F)

CY 120.00 $1,000.00 $120,000.00$1,000.00 $120,000.00 $0.00

526.3 HIGH MOLECULAR WEIGHT 
METHACRYLATE CRACK 
SEALER

GAL 5.00 $400.00 $2,000.00$500.00 $2,500.00 $500.00

534.3 WATER REPELLENT 
(SILANE/ SILOXANE)

GAL 32.00 $80.00 $2,560.00$85.00 $2,720.00 $160.00

538.2 BARRIER MEMBRANE, PEEL 
AND STICK - VERTICAL 
SURFACES (F)

SY 75.00 $50.00 $3,750.00$25.00 $1,875.00 ($1,875.00)

538.6 BARRIER MEMBRANE, 
HEAT WELDED - MACHINE 
METHOD (F)

SY 420.00 $21.00 $8,820.00$25.00 $10,500.00 $1,680.00

541.5 PVC WATERSTOPS, NH 
TYPE 5 (F)

LF 110.00 $10.00 $1,100.00$5.00 $550.00 ($550.00)

544.2 REINFORCING STEEL, 
EPOXY COATED (F)

LB 49,800.00 $1.50 $74,700.00$1.30 $64,740.00 ($9,960.00)

544.21 REINFORCING STEEL, 
EPOXY 
COATED,MECHANICAL 
CONNECTORS (F)

LB 2,900.00 $4.00 $11,600.00$5.00 $14,500.00 $2,900.00

548.21 ELASTOMERIC BEARING 
ASSEMBLIES (F)

EA 8.00 $1,500.00 $12,000.00$2,000.00 $16,000.00 $4,000.00

550.191 TEMPORARY GIRDER 
SUPPORT SYSTEM

U 1.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00$10,000.00 $10,000.00 ($15,000.00)

556.1 PAINTING EXISTING 
STRUCTURAL STEEL

U 1.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00$75,000.00 $75,000.00 $55,000.00

559.4101 ASPHALTIC PLUG FOR 
CRACK CONTROL (F)

LF 53.00 $115.00 $6,095.00$150.00 $7,950.00 $1,855.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total

A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E
Difference

A - PS&E Comparison PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

560.1001 PREFABRICATED 
COMPRESSION SEAL 
EXPANSION JOINT (F)

LF 53.00 $600.00 $31,800.00$800.00 $42,400.00 $10,600.00

562.1 SILICONE JOINT SEALANT 
(F)

LF 54.00 $25.00 $1,350.00$10.00 $540.00 ($810.00)

563.223 BRIDGE RAIL T2 WITH 
SNOW SCREENING

LF 288.00 $155.00 $44,640.00$150.00 $43,200.00 ($1,440.00)

565.222 BRIDGE APPROACH RAIL 
T2 (STEEL POSTS)

U 4.00 $4,600.00 $18,400.00$5,000.00 $20,000.00 $1,600.00

604.0007 POLYETHYLENE LINER EA 2.00 $200.00 $400.00$400.00 $800.00 $400.00

604.4 RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING CATCH BASIN & DROP 
INLET

LF 2.00 $650.00 $1,300.00$500.00 $1,000.00 ($300.00)

606.120 BEAM GUARDRAIL 
(STANDARD SECTION) 
(STEEL POST)

LF 525.00 $25.00 $13,125.00$20.00 $10,500.00 ($2,625.00)

606.1254 BEAM GUARDRAIL 
(TERMINAL UNIT TYPE 
EAGRT, TL 3) (STEEL POST)

U 2.00 $1,900.00 $3,800.00$3,000.00 $6,000.00 $2,200.00

606.417 PORTABLE CONCRETE 
BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC 
CONTROL

LF 460.00 $20.00 $9,200.00$50.00 $23,000.00 $13,800.00

606.4174 PORTABLE CONCRETE 
BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC 
CONTROL - BRACED

LF 120.00 $87.50 $10,500.00$100.00 $12,000.00 $1,500.00

606.4175 PORTABLE CONCRETE 
BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC 
CONTROL - ANCHORED

LF 80.00 $15.00 $1,200.00$100.00 $8,000.00 $6,800.00

606.9523 TEMP. IMPACT 
ATTENUATION DEVICE 
(NON-REDIRECTIVE) TEST 
LEVEL 3

U 2.00 $1,932.50 $3,865.00$3,000.00 $6,000.00 $2,135.00

609.01 STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB LF 130.00 $22.00 $2,860.00$45.00 $5,850.00 $2,990.00

609.811 BITUMINOUS CURB, TYPE B 
(4" REVEAL)

LF 450.00 $30.00 $13,500.00$8.00 $3,600.00 ($9,900.00)

614.3429 4 INCH 2-DUCT STEEL 
CONDUIT (BRIDGE)

LF 73.00 $45.00 $3,285.00$75.00 $5,475.00 $2,190.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total

A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E
Difference

A - PS&E Comparison PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS 
WITH VEHICLE

$ 8,000.00 $1.00 $8,000.00$1.00 $8,000.00 $0.00

618.7 FLAGGERS HR 2,000.00 $18.00 $36,000.00$20.00 $40,000.00 $4,000.00

619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC  U 1.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00$5,000.00 $5,000.00 ($20,000.00)

619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN

U 2.00 $4,000.00 $8,000.00$7,500.00 $15,000.00 $7,000.00

619.279 AUTOMATED 
TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED 
LIMIT SIGN

U 2.00 $2,500.00 $5,000.00$2,500.00 $5,000.00 $0.00

619.81 RAISED RUMBLE STRIPS, 
TRANSVERSE

LF 1,200.00 $12.25 $14,700.00$4.00 $4,800.00 ($9,900.00)

621.2 RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM 
GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR

EA 14.00 $5.00 $70.00$4.00 $56.00 ($14.00)

628.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT

LF 200.00 $2.00 $400.00$4.00 $800.00 $400.00

632.0104 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE

LF 53,500.00 $0.20 $10,700.00$0.25 $13,375.00 $2,675.00

632.911 OBLITERATE PAVE. 
MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE & 
UNDER

LF 15,300.00 $0.50 $7,650.00$1.00 $15,300.00 $7,650.00

645.531 SILT FENCE LF 200.00 $3.00 $600.00$10.00 $2,000.00 $1,400.00

646.41 TURF ESTABLISHMENT 
WITH MULCH, TACKIFIERS 
AND HUMUS

SY 180.00 $10.00 $1,800.00$20.00 $3,600.00 $1,800.00

670.104 TEMPORARY PORTABLE 
LIGHTING

U 2.00 $4,500.00 $9,000.00$5,000.00 $10,000.00 $1,000.00

692 MOBILIZATION U 1.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00$56,000.00 $56,000.00 ($19,000.00)

698.13 FIELD OFFICE TYPE C MON 8.00 $1,200.00 $9,600.00$1,800.00 $14,400.00 $4,800.00

1002.1 REPAIRS OR 
REPLACEMENTS AS 
NEEDED - BRIDGE 
STRUCTURES

$ 25,000.00 $1.00 $25,000.00$1.00 $25,000.00 $0.00

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00$1.00 $20,000.00 $0.00

1010.41 QUALITY CONTROL 
QUALITY ASSURANCE 
(QC/QA) FOR CONCRETE

$ 7,000.00 $1.00 $7,000.00$1.00 $7,000.00 $0.00



$1,119,081.00 $1,072,959.00 $46,122.00


